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DECISION OF 
THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 

 AND CONSENT ORDER 
 

Jacobucci (Re), 2019 SKREC 37 
 

Date: October 7, 2019 
Commission File: 2018-29 

 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 
IN THE MATTER OF VICTOR JACOBUCCI 

 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee 
 comprised of the following: 
  
 David M. Chow - Chairperson 

 Lori Patrick 

 Anne Parker 

 

 
CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 

That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. Victor Jacobucci 
breached section 57(2)(c) of the Act by drafting an agency agreement that 
includes an expiry date that is more than 12 months from the date of the agency 
agreement. 
 
Count 2: 

 
That, contrary to section 39(1)(a) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. Victor Jacobucci 
allowed his seller client to sign the agency agreement before the document was 
fully completed.  
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LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act states: “Professional misconduct is a 

question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or 
dishonourable, is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is 
a breach of this Act, the regulations or the bylaws or any terms or restrictions to 
which the registration is subject.” 
 

[3] Section 57(2)(c) of The Real Estate Act states: “A written agency agreement is 
not valid unless… the expiry date is less than 12 months from the date of the 
agency agreement.” 

 
[4] Section 39(1)(a) of The Real Estate Act states: “Professional misconduct is a 

question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or 
dishonourable, is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is 
harmful to the best interests of the public, the registrants or the Commission.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[5] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Victor Jacobucci’s Statement of 
Facts and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points:   
 

[6] Mr. Jacobucci has been continuously registered as a salesperson The Real 
Estate Brokers Act, The Real Estate Brokers Act, 1987 and The Real Estate Act 
in the Province of Saskatchewan with the Saskatchewan Real Estate 
Commission since February 8, 1978.  
 

[7] Mr. Jacobucci has taken the following real estate courses: 

 Real Estate 100  
 
[8] Mr. Jacobucci has completed the continuing professional development seminars 

each registration year since 2001-2002. 
 
[9] Mr. Jacobucci is presently registered under the provisions of The Real Estate Act 

as a salesperson with 100% Realty Associates Ltd. O/A Re/Max Saskatoon. 
 

[10] On June 3, 2016, the Seller signed an MLS® Brokerage Contract with RE/MAX 
Saskatoon listing the Properties for sale. 
 

[11] This listing was to expire on December 31, 2016. 
 

[12] Mr. Jacobucci acted as the listing agent.  
 

[13] On August 2, 2016, the Seller signed a second listing with Mr. Jacobucci. 
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[14] At the time the Seller signed the August 2 listing agreement, the expiration date 
was left blank.  
 

[15] As Mr. Jacobucci tried to complete the paperwork during a meeting, the Seller 
refused to wait and signed the incomplete document. This was not done under 
Mr. Jacobucci’s direction. Mr. Jacobucci then completed the paperwork as per 
their verbal agreement, altering and changing nothing.  
 

[16] After the Seller signed the August 2 listing agreement, Mr. Jacobucci completed 
the form to indicate that the contract was to be effective from August 2, 2016 until 
August 11, 2017.  
 

[17] Mr. Jacobucci inadvertently showed the effective date of the listing as August 2. 
It was Mr. Jacobucci’s intention to list the properties for less than one year from 
August 12, 2016 to August 11, 2017.  
 

[18] The MLS® Data Input Form showed the correct dates. 
 
REASONS: 
 
[19] The Investigation Committee and Mr. Jacobucci considered the following as 

relevant in agreeing to the within consent order: 
 
Mitigating Factors 
 
[20] Mr. Jacobucci has been registered with the Commission since 1978. 

 
 
Aggravating Factors 
 
[21] Mr. Jacobucci was acting as a limited dual agent.  
 
 
Previous Sanction History: 
 
[22] Mr. Jacobucci has a previous sanction history. However, the conduct giving rise 

to the current complaint occurred before the decision in the case below was 
rendered.  

o In Jacobucci (Re), 2018 SKREC 22 (file #2016-53) (“Jacobucci”), Mr. 
Jacobucci was issued an order of reprimand and a $1,000 fine for 
breaching Bylaw 726(b) by creating an advertisement that included 
inaccurate information and an order of reprimand and a $1,250 fine for 
breaching section 39(1)(a) of the Act by having clients sign blank listing 
documents. 

 
 

https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2018/2018skrec22/2018skrec22.html?resultIndex=1
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Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[23] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 
Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 

range of acceptable conduct. 
9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 

 
[24] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 

[25] Mr. Jacobucci allowed his seller client to sign an agency agreement before the 
document was fully completed.  
 

[26] The agency agreement Mr. Jacobucci drafted included an expiry date that was 
more than 12 months from the date of the agency agreement. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[27] Mr. Jacobucci was the only registrant involved in the breaches of the legislation. 
He was representing the seller and the buyer as a limited dual agent. 

 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
[28] There is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Jacobucci enjoyed any benefits or 

suffered any losses as a result of his breaches of the legislation.  
 

4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
[29] There is no evidence of consumer harm arising out of Mr. Jacobucci’s breaches, 

but the potential harm in registrants allowing clients to sign documents before 
they are complete is significant.  

http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 

[30] Mr. Jacobucci must be reminded of the significance of the potential harm that can 
come from registrants allowing clients to sign documents before they are 
complete and from including improper terms in a contract.  

 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 

[31] Registrants must be reminded that the Commission holds them to the standards 
set out in the legislation. This includes standards for completing documents 
appropriately and accurately.  

 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
[32] The public must be confident that registrants are completing documents in a 

manner that complies with the legislation and that only completed documents are 
placed before clients to be signed.  

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside 

the range of acceptable conduct. 
[33] Mr. Jacobucci’s conduct falls below the standard expected of registrants, but it 

was not egregious.  
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Jacobucci’s breach of section 
57(2)(c) of the Act? 

 
[34] There is one previous decision dealing with a breach of section 57(2)(c). 
 
[35] In Mollberg (Re), 2000 SKREC 10 (file #1999-69A) (“Mollberg”), Grant Mollberg 

was issued an order of reprimand and a $250 fine for extending a listing 
agreement in excess of one year. 
 

[36] Mr. Mollberg acknowledged his mistakes and was co-operative with the 
Investigation Committee. He did not have a previous sanction history. The seller 
had requested that the listing be extended. Mr. Mollberg’s actions were not 
considered an intentional violation of s. 57(2)(c) or an act to mislead the seller. 
The seller wanted to be under contract and there was no evidence to show that 
the issue created a problem for the seller. 
 

[37] The violations did not warrant the suspension or cancellation of Mr. Mollberg’s 
certificate of registration, nor was educational upgrading appropriate. 
 

[38] The disciplinary action served as a specific deterrent to Mr. Mollberg to ensure 
that he would ensure that all agency agreements, including extensions, are set to 
expire less than twelve months from the date of the agency agreement. It served 

https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2000/2000skrec10/2000skrec10.html?resultIndex=1
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as a general deterrent to ensure public confidence in the real estate industry that 
this type of violation is taken seriously and that all registrants understand the 
importance of these issues. 
 

[39] Mr. Jacobucci’s breach of the legislation is more serious than that of the 
registrant in Mollberg because Mr. Jacobucci was acting as a limited dual agent 
at the time of the breach.  
 

[40] Mollberg was decided in 2000. In 2008, the Saskatchewan real estate market 
underwent a significant expansion that saw a significant rise in property values. 
As property values rise, there is a corresponding increase in the commissions 
registrants can expect to earn on trades in real estate. Fines ordered by the 
Commission to act as deterrents against misconduct must keep pace with rising 
commissions and general inflation or the Commission runs the risk of fines 
coming to be seen as a “cost of doing business”. 
 

[41] An order of reprimand and a fine of $1,000 are appropriate sanctions for  
Mr. Jacobucci’s breach of section 57(2)(c).  

 
B. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Jacobucci’s breach of section 

39(1)(a) of the Act? 
 
[42] It is important to note here that Mr. Jacobucci has been sanctioned once before 

for breaching this section of the Act in the same manner. While Mr. Jacobucci’s 
previous breach of this section should not be considered as an aggravating 
factor, it can be considered as evidence that Mr. Jacobucci’s decision to allow 
Mr. Krushelinski to sign incomplete documents was not an isolated event. While 
two instances of misconduct do not establish a pattern, they do suggest that  
Mr. Jacobucci did not approach documentation with the diligence expected of a 
registrant.  
 

[43] There are several previous decisions dealing with breaches of section 39(1)(a) of 
the Act, three of which bear some similarity to the facts of the case at hand. The 
first being Mr. Jacobucci’s own previous sanction decision.  
 

[44] In Jacobucci, Mr. Jacobucci was issued an order of reprimand and a $1,250 fine 
for breaching section 39(1)(a) of the Act by having clients sign blank listing 
documents. Mr. Jacobucci listed a property for sale. Due to extraordinary 
circumstances, he left the listing documents with the clients and their son to go 
over. He wanted to give the sellers time to go over the documents so that they 
had a full understanding before he completed the listing. When the brokerage 
contract and Data Input Form were provided to the sellers to sign, only some of 
the required information had been filled in. When the sellers returned the 
documents to Mr. Jacobucci after signing them, no additional information had 
been filled in. After receiving the signed forms, Mr. Jacobucci filled in additional 
information.  
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[45] At the time of the breach, Mr. Jacobucci had no previous sanction history and 

was co-operative with the investigation. He had been in the real estate industry 
for over 40 years and signed a Consent Order acknowledging his error.  
 

[46] Mr. Jacobucci’s current breach is more serious than his breach in Jacobucci. As 
previously mentioned, this is not an isolated event. Mr. Jacobucci has previously 
allowed clients to sign incomplete documents.  
 

[47] In Ashton (Re), 2007 SKREC 12 (file #2006-70) (“Ashton”), Ron Ashton received 
a $2,500 fine and an order of reprimand and was ordered to pay $1,500 in 
hearing costs for breaching s. 39(1)(a) of the Act by creating a Schedule “A” for a 
real estate transaction that did not indicate a start date, name, and address of his 
registered broker, the date of possession by the buyer, and whether the 
possession was to be vacant or otherwise. It appeared that Mr. Ashton sold a 
property he owned to the complainant by way of an agreement for sale or lease 
with option to purchase. No written documentation was created prior to the 
complainant moving into the property. Sometime after the complainant began 
occupying the property, Mr. Ashton prepared a handwritten document that set out 
the terms of the agreement for sale or lease with option to purchase. At some 
point, the complainant vacated the property and it was taken over by Mr. Ashton.  
 

[48] The Hearing Committee had great difficulty determining whether the transaction 
was a purchase or a lease option, which it found somewhat disconcerting. The 
Committee noted that Mr. Ashton, as an experienced registrant, should have 
ensured that proper forms and proper information was completed in either 
situation and been much clearer in the documentation he prepared. This is an 
essential aspect of trading in real estate and one which the Commission was 
concerned that registrants take proper steps to address. The Committee stated 
that, in drafting any documentation, all details should be incorporated. It cannot 
be left to the discretion of the registrant as to whether or not the documents are 
mandatory.  
 

[49] Mr. Jacobucci’s breach is less serious than that of the registrant in Ashton. Mr. 
Jacobucci was not personally involved in the transaction and his failure to 
properly fill in the listing documents did not result in confusion as to what type of 
agreement it was.  
 

[50] In Johnston (Re), 2008 SKREC 21 (file #2008-03) (“Johnston”), Ian Johnston 
received a $1,500 fine and an order of reprimand for breaching s. 39(1)(a) of the 
Act by adding information to the Seller’s Brokerage/Data Input Form without the 
written authorization of the sellers. The amended Seller’s Brokerage/Data Input 
form contained an attachment indicating the property’s features that were not 
originally noted on the Data Input Form signed by the sellers.  
 

https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2007/2007skrec12/2007skrec12.html
https://www.canlii.org/en/sk/skrec/doc/2008/2008skrec21/2008skrec21.html
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[51] The Hearing Committee considered Mr. Johnston’s lack of sanction history, the 
length of time he had been in the real estate industry, and that he signed a 
statement of facts and admissions admitting his guilt. 
 

[52] The problem arose in this matter because Mr. Johnston had the sellers sign the 
document before it was completed. The Committee noted that this was not 
appropriate and was not a practice method condoned by the Commission. The 
Committee further noted that this type of improper procedure with the paperwork 
had led to numerous complaints and hearings before the Commission. It was 
important that the Commission made it very clear to all registrants, and 
particularly to Mr. Johnston, that clients must not sign documents that are blank. 
The memory of both registrants and clients becomes subjective after the fact and 
an issue has arisen. These situations bring into question the professionalism of 
all registrants in the minds of the public. It was hoped the decision would make it 
clear that such actions would not be tolerated by the Commission.  
 

[53] Mr. Jacobucci’s breach is more serious than that of the registrant in Johnston as 
this is not the first time Mr. Jacobucci has had a client sign an incomplete form. 
Further, Mr. Jacobucci was acting as a limited dual agent at the time of the 
breach.  
 

[54] An order of reprimand and a fine of $1,500 are appropriate sanctions for Mr. 
Jacobucci’s breach of section 39(1)(a).  

 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[55] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of the salesperson, Victor Jacobucci, and the 
Investigation Committee of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the 
Hearing Committee hereby orders: 

 
[56] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act for breach of section 57(2)(c): 
a. Victor Jacobucci shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of 

section 57(2)(c); 
b. Victor Jacobucci shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $1,000.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act; and 

c. Victor Jacobucci’s registration shall be suspended if he fails to make 
payment as set out above. 

 
[57] With respect to Count 2, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(a) of The Real Estate Act: 
a. Victor Jacobucci shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of 

section 39(1)(a) the Act; 
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b. Victor Jacobucci shall, within 30 days of the date of this order, pay to the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $1,500.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act; and 

c. Victor Jacobucci’s registration shall be suspended if he fails to make 
payment as set out above. 

 
[58] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 

Dated at Moose Jaw, Saskatchewan this 7th day of October, 2019. 
 
 
        “David M. Chow”           , 
David M. Chow, Chairperson 
 


